UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

(Rule 13d-101)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-2(a)

(Amendment No. 1)¹

Rent-A-Center, Inc. (Name of Issuer)

<u>Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share</u> (Title of Class of Securities)

> <u>76009N100</u> (CUSIP Number)

GLENN W. WELLING ENGAGED CAPITAL, LLC 610 Newport Center Drive, Suite 250 Newport Beach, California 92660 (949) 734-7900

STEVE WOLOSKY OLSHAN FROME WOLOSKY LLP 1325 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10019 (212) 451-2300 (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

<u>February 14, 2017</u> (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(g), check the following box \Box .

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. *See* § 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

¹ The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, *see* the *Notes*).

r					
1	NAME OF REPORT	ING PERSON			
		gship Master Fund, LP			
2	CHECK THE APPR	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) o			
		(b) o			
3	SEC USE ONLY	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUND	ç.			
4	SOURCE OF FUND	5			
	WC				
5		SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM			
_	2(d) OR 2(e)	······	_		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR P	LACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	CAYMAN ISLANDS				
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
SHARES		2 224 044			
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH	8	2,324,944 SHARED VOTING POWER			
REPORTING	0	SHARED VOTING POWER			
PERSON WITH		- 0 -			
	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
		2,324,944			
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
		- 0 -			
11	AGGREGATE AMO	UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	2,324,944				
12		E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	0		
14			v		
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
	4.4%				
14	TYPE OF REPORTIN	NG PERSON			
	PN				

1	NAME OF REPORT	'ING PERSON			
	Engaged Capital Co-Invest V, LP				
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) o				
		(b) o			
3	SEC USE ONLY	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUND	c			
4	SOURCE OF FUND	5			
	WC				
5		SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM			
_	2(d) OR 2(e)	·····	_		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR P	LACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	DELAWARE	Γ			
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
SHARES		0 700 611			
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH	8	2,703,611 SHARED VOTING POWER			
REPORTING	0	SHARED VOTING POWER			
PERSON WITH		- 0 -			
	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
		2,703,611			
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
	A CODECATE AND				
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	2,703,611				
12		E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	0		
			~		
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
	5.1%				
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	NG PERSON			
	PN				

1	NAME OF REPORT	'ING PERSON			
		Engaged Capital Flagship Fund, LP			
2	CHECK THE APPR	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) o			
		(b) o			
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUND	c			
4	SOURCE OF FUND	5			
	00				
5		SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM			
J	2(d) OR 2(e)				
6	CITIZENSHIP OR P	LACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	DELAWARE	Γ			
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
SHARES		2 22 4 0 4 4			
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH	8	2,324,944 SHARED VOTING POWER			
REPORTING	0	SHARED VOTING POWER			
PERSON WITH		- 0 -			
	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
		2,324,944			
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
		- 0 -			
11	AGGREGATE AMO	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	2,324,944				
12		E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	0		
12			v		
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
	4.4%				
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	NG PERSON			
	PN				

1	NAME OF REPORT	ING PERSON			
	Engaged Capital Flagship Fund, Ltd.				
2	CHECK THE APPR	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) o			
		(b) o			
3	SEC USE ONLY	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUND	c.			
4	SOURCE OF FUND	5			
	00				
5		SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM			
_	2(d) OR 2(e)	······	_		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR P	LACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	CAYMAN ISLANDS				
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
SHARES BENEFICIALLY		2 224 044			
OWNED BY EACH	8	2,324,944 SHARED VOTING POWER			
REPORTING	0	SHARED VOTING POWER			
PERSON WITH		- 0 -			
	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
		2,324,944			
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	2,324,944				
12		E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	0		
	Silen Domin III		~		
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
	4.4%				
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	NG PERSON			
	СО				

1	NAME OF REPORT	ING PERSON				
	Engaged Capital, LL					
2	CHECK THE APPR	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) o (b) o				
3	SEC USE ONLY					
5	JEC USE UNLI					
4	SOURCE OF FUND	S				
-		-				
	00					
5		SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM				
	2(d) OR 2(e)					
6		LACE OF ORGANIZATION				
6	CITIZENSHIP OR P	LACE OF OKGANIZATION				
	DELAWARE					
NUMBER OF	7					
SHARES						
BENEFICIALLY		5,288,376				
OWNED BY EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER				
REPORTING						
PERSON WITH	0	- 0 - SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
		5,288,376				
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER				
		- 0 -				
11	AGGREGATE AMO	UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	E 200 276					
12	5,288,376	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	0			
12	CHECK DUA IF IN	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EACLODES CERTAIN SHARES	U			
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	<u>.</u>			
_						
	9.9%					
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	NG PERSON				
	00					

1	NAME OF REPORT	'ING PERSON			
	Engaged Capital Holdings, LLC				
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) o				
		(b) o			
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUND	c			
4	SOURCE OF FUND	5			
	00				
5		SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM			
_	2(d) OR 2(e)	·····	_		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR P	LACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	DELAWARE	Γ			
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
SHARES					
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH	8	5,288,376 SHARED VOTING POWER			
REPORTING	0	SHARED VOTING POWER			
PERSON WITH		- 0 -			
	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
		5,288,376			
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	5,288,376				
12		E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	0		
			~		
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
	9.9%				
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	NG PERSON			
	00				
	00				

NAME OF REPORT	ING PERSON			
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) o (b) o				
SEC LISE ONLY				
SEC USE ONEI				
SOURCE OF FUND	S			
00				
	SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM			
2(d) OR 2(e)				
CITIZENSHIP OR P	ΙΑCE ΟΕ ΟΒΟΑΝΙΖΑΤΙΟΝ			
USA				
7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
0				
8	SHARED VOTING POWER			
	- 0 -			
9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
	5,288,376			
10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
	0			
AGGREGATE AMO	•			
5,288,376				
CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES 0				
PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
0.0%				
	NG PERSON			
IN				
	Glenn W. Welling CHECK THE APPRO SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUND OO CHECK BOX IF DIS 2(d) OR 2(e) CITIZENSHIP OR P USA 7 USA 7 0 9 10 10 5,288,376 CHECK BOX IF TH PERCENT OF CLAS 9.9% TYPE OF REPORTI	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS OO CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e) CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION USA 7 SOLE VOTING POWER 5,288,376 8 SHARED VOTING POWER - 0 - 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER - 0 - 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER - 0 - 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER - 0 - AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 5,288,376 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 9.9% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON		

The following constitutes Amendment No. 1 to the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned ("Amendment No. 1"). This Amendment No. 1 amends the Schedule 13D as specifically set forth herein.

Item 4. <u>Purpose of Transaction.</u>

Item 4 is hereby amended to add the following:

On February 14, 2017, Engaged Capital issued a public letter (the "February Letter") to the Issuer's Board of Directors (the "Board") calling on the Board to immediately commence a strategic alternatives review process. In the February Letter, Engaged Capital raised its concerns with the continued destruction of shareholder value and the Board's apparent lack of urgency to remedy the situation, noting the 26% decline in Share price since Engaged Capital privately sent a letter to the Board on December 7, 2016 (the "December Letter"). In the February Letter, Engaged Capital expressed its belief that the Issuer's over 75% decline in Share price from its value above \$35 a little over two years ago is largely attributed to poor corporate governance practices, self-inflicted operating mistakes, and a perceived misalignment of interests between the Board and shareholders. Specifically, Engaged Capital noted that five of seven directors have served on the Board for over ten years while two directors (including Chairman, interim CEO and co-founder Mark Speese) have served on the Board for over twenty years, causing Engaged Capital to question the true independence of the members of the Board. Engaged Capital believes that a turnaround of the Issuer would most efficiently and successfully be completed in the private markets and therefore believes that the most logical outcome from a strategic alternatives review process would be a sale of the Issuer. Engaged Capital intends to continue to maintain a constructive dialogue with the Board; however, to the extent that the Board fails to act objectively and expediently for the benefit of shareholders, Engaged Capital is fully prepared to nominate a slate of independent director candidates at the Issuer's upcoming annual meeting. The full text of the February Letter and December Letter are attached hereto as Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, respectively, and are incorporated herein by reference.

Item 7. <u>Material to be Filed as Exhibits</u>.

Item 7 is hereby amended to add the following exhibits:

- 99.1 Letter to the Board, dated February 14, 2017.
- 99.2 Letter to the Board, dated December 7, 2016.

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his knowledge and belief, the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: February 14, 2017

Engaged Capital Flagship Master Fund, LP

- By: Engaged Capital, LLC General Partner
- By: /s/ Glenn W. Welling Name: Glenn W. Welling Title: Founder and Chief Investment Officer

Engaged Capital Co-Invest V, LP

- By: Engaged Capital, LLC General Partner
- By: /s/ Glenn W. Welling Name: Glenn W. Welling Title: Founder and Chief Investment Officer

Engaged Capital Flagship Fund, LP

- By: Engaged Capital, LLC General Partner
- By: /s/ Glenn W. Welling Name: Glenn W. Welling Title: Founder and Chief Investment Officer

Engaged Capital Flagship Fund, Ltd.

By:	/s/ Glen	n W. Welling
	Name:	Glenn W. Welling
	Title:	Director

Engaged Capital, LLC

By: /s/ Glenn W. Welling Name: Glenn W. Welling Title: Founder and Chief Investment Officer

Engaged Capital Holdings, LLC

By: /s/ Glenn W. Welling

	8	
Name:	Glenn W. Welling	
Title:	Sole Member	

/s/ Glenn W. Welling Glenn W. Welling

December 7, 2016

Mr. Mark E. Speese Chairman of the Board Rent-A-Center, Inc. 5501 Headquarters Drive Plano, Texas 75024

Dear Mark:

Thank you for taking the time to speak with me on Monday. Your candor in discussing both the opportunities and challenges to creating shareholder value at Rent-A-Center ("RCII" or "the Company") was appreciated. As a follow up to our call, and given the abrupt departure of the Company's Chief Financial Officer, I wanted to share with you and the rest of the Board our thoughts regarding actions the Board should consider to create shareholder value at RCII. As you know, together with its affiliates, Engaged Capital, LLC ("Engaged") currently owns over 4% of the outstanding shares of the Company, making us a top five shareholder. I hope the Board finds our thoughts, as one of the Company's largest shareholders, to be helpful as it deliberates the best path forward for the Company.

From our conversation it was clear we agree that RCII's largest asset is perhaps its largest (public market) liability. The nature of the rent-to-own ("RTO") transaction itself provides a unique and protective moat around the business compared to the significant secular pressures being felt by almost all areas of the retail sector. As I think you stated in our call, and to which we agree, the RTO industry is less vulnerable to being "Amazoned" given the role collections, both of cash and of merchandise, play in properly managing a RTO business. The defensible nature of the business is what initially attracted us to RCII and has proven true given the substantial cash the business will generate this year, despite woefully poor operating performance.

This strength of the business, however, is also its Achilles' heel to public market investors. The RTO industry straddles both retail and consumer finance and therefore is largely misunderstood by investors. Issues of business complexity are further compounded by the (incorrect) impression that RTO businesses are predatory lenders, taking advantage of a financially-challenged customer by locking them into expensive obligations which perpetuates a "cycle-of-debt." While we agree this is not the case, the unfortunate truth is that perception is reality, especially in the case of public market investors. We have a hard time believing that any RTO company can receive a fair public market valuation given the above issues.

In the specific case of RCII, the Company finds itself not only fighting an uphill battle against false assumptions regarding the RTO industry, but additionally battling a number of self-inflicted issues that have helped to destroy significant shareholder value. In fact, over almost any time period over the last ten years, RCII has materially underperformed both its largest public peer and the relevant equity indices. Worse, on an absolute basis, RCII has destroyed half of its shareholders' value over the last ten years.

	Total Return Performance			
	1 yr	3 yr	5 yr	10 yr
Rent-A-Center	(34%)	(65%)	(65%)	(56%)
Aaron's	23%	6%	14%	85%
Russell 2000	16%	25%	94%	95%
S&P 1500 Specialty Retail Index	2%	37%	134%	158%
RCII Relative Returns vs:				
Aaron's	(57%)	(71%)	(80%)	(142%)
Russell 2000	(50%)	(90%)	(160%)	(151%)
S&P 1500 Specialty Retail Index	(35%)	(102%)	(200%)	(214%)

RCII shareholders have suffered one self-inflicted setback after another, whether it be a failed international growth strategy in Mexico, the write-down of over \$35 million in mobile phone inventory, hiccups in Acceptance Now growth and profitability, and, most recently, major problems with the Company's internally developed Store Information Management System. Compounding the above issues was the \$1.2 billion impairment charge taken by the Company at the end of 2015 which forced the annual dividend to be reduced from \$0.96 per share to \$0.32 per share and has effectively handcuffed any flexibility the Company had to drive value through capital allocation in the near future. Lacking any confidence in the Board or management to right the ship, it is no wonder that shareholders have run for the exits. From the Company's October 11th preannouncement until now, <u>over 115%</u> of RCII's outstanding shares have traded in the open market.

Shareholder frustration with RCII was further compounded this week by the departure of Guy Constant as CFO. The timing was very unusual given he presented to investors at the BofA Merrill Lynch Conference **two days** prior to his termination. We believe Guy was well respected by the investment community and added a much needed degree of credibility to RCII. His departure sends a very negative signal to the market about the Company's commitment to stabilizing profitability and driving value for shareholders. The Board should take note of the stock's reaction to this announcement as it is crystal clear from yesterday's 10% decline in the Company's valuation that shareholders viewed this as another material disappointment.

Given all that has happened to bring RCII to where it is today, I strongly believe the Company has reached a fork in the road. Status quo is simply unacceptable. We believe the Company has no choice but to execute a major turnaround – the question is whether to execute that in the public or private markets. Either path has the potential to create shareholder value, but we believe it is highly likely the private path generates a higher <u>risk-adjusted</u> return for all investors. As such, we believe you should immediately explore the opportunity to take the Company private at an appropriate premium to today's share price. Given the capital structure of the Company, a rather minimal increase to enterprise value has a material impact on equity valuation. For example, based on yesterday's closing price of \$10.77, an acquisition price of \$16/share would represent a 50% premium for shareholders yet only a 24% premium to the Company's enterprise value. We are well aware of past interest in the Company and are highly confident that if the Board were to explore strategic alternatives for RCII, a number of qualified buyers would emerge. Therefore, we believe the Board has an opportunity to negotiate a sale of the Company that would provide a significant gain to equity investors from current levels. While a valuation in the mid-teens may seem low given the Company's share price was above \$20 in the not too distant past, the path to get back to that valuation level is highly uncertain given the Company's operational failures, levered capital structure, and macro-economic headwinds. Further, over 100% of your shares have traded hands at prices between \$9.00 and \$12.00/share.

The alternative to attempting a turnaround in the private markets is to attempt the turnaround in the public markets – an option that we believe is far riskier. It would necessitate a significant reconstitution of the Board and major senior management change. The current board and management team have lost all credibility with investors. As a result, the only way to garner the patience needed from RCII's public shareholders to stomach a multi-year turnaround effort would be under new leadership. We, at Engaged Capital, have years of experience shepherding such a process of transformation and are ready, if need be, to play such a role at RCII.

In the spirit of our initial call with you, we desire to maintain an open, constructive, and collaborative dialogue. As someone who currently sits on three public boards, I realize these boardroom deliberations are never easy. However, I think it is fair to say that RCII's shareholders have borne the brunt of numerous failures in leadership over the past few years. As our fiduciaries, <u>now</u> is the time for the Board to take aggressive action on behalf of the Company's shareholders to make the best of an otherwise challenging situation. I strongly suggest you immediately begin the search for a private market alternative.

As a follow up to this letter and with the goal of maintaining a private and constructive dialogue, I request a call with you and a subset of the Board to discuss these important matters further.

Best Regards,

Glenn W. Welling

cc: Robert D. Davis, Chief Executive Officer Michael J. Gade, Director Rishi Garg, Director Jeffery M. Jackson, Director J. V. Lentell, Director Steven L. Pepper, Director Leonard H. Roberts, Director